termination and other benefits for employees affected by separation programs with $2,500 and $6,920 of charges reflected in the “Cost of sales” and
“Selling, general and administrative expenses” lines, respectively, in the Consolidated Statement of Income. During the nine months ended September 26,
2020, benefit payments, other accrual adjustments and foreign currency adjustments of $7,128 have been made, resulting in an ending accrual of $9,412, of
which $8,979 and $433 is included in the “Accrued liabilities” and “Other noncurrent liabilities” lines of the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet,
respectively.

21

Table of Contents

HANESBRANDS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

(13)   Revisions of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As described in Note, "Basis of Presentation," the following tables set forth the impact of error corrections on the Company’s condensed consolidated
interim financial statements as of and for the quarter and nine months ended September 28, 2019 by financial statement line item.

Quarter Ended September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cost of sales $ 1,154,629 $ (4,695) $ 1,149,934
Gross profit 712,338 4,695 717,033
Selling, general and administrative expenses 442,582 7,380 449,962
Operating profit 269,756 (2,685) 267,071
Income before income tax expense 218,599 (2,685) 215,914
Net income 187,776 (2,685) 185,091
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.51 $ (0.01) $ 0.51
Diluted $ 0.51 $ (0.01) $ 0.51

Nine Months Ended September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cost of sales $ 3,208,025 $ (4,694) $ 3,203,331
Gross profit 2,007,893 4,694 2,012,587
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,356,082 10,190 1,366,272
Operating profit 651,811 (5,496) 646,315
Income before income tax expense 490,373 (5,496) 484,877
Net income 421,230 (5,496) 415,734
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.16 $ (0.02) $ 1.14
Diluted $ 1.15 $ (0.02) $ 1.14

Quarter Ended September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net income $ 187,776 $ (2,685) $ 185,091
Comprehensive income 148,443 (2,685) 145,758

Nine Months Ended September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net income $ 421,230 $ (5,496) $ 415,734
Translation adjustments (33,738) (7,075) (40,813)
Total other comprehensive loss (30,201) (7,075) (37,276)
Comprehensive income 391,029 (12,571) 378,458

22

Table of Contents

HANESBRANDS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Inventories $ 2,108,281 $ (13,246) $ 2,095,035
Other current assets 166,727 7,445 174,172
Total current assets 3,625,970 (5,801) 3,620,169
Deferred tax assets 257,314 (43,665) 213,649
Total assets 7,773,298 (49,466) 7,723,832
Accrued liabilities 589,992 (2,060) 587,932
Total current liabilities 2,096,904 (2,060) 2,094,844
Other noncurrent liabilities 265,804 64,743 330,547
Total liabilities 6,543,056 62,683 6,605,739
Retained earnings 1,528,258 (112,149) 1,416,109
Total stockholders’ equity 1,230,242 (112,149) 1,118,093
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 7,773,298 (49,466) 7,723,832

Quarter Ended September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Balance at June 29, 2019 $ 1,134,850 $ (109,464) $ 1,025,386
Net income 187,776 (2,685) 185,091
Balance at September 28, 2019 1,230,242 (112,149) 1,118,093

Nine Months Ended September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Balance at December 29, 2018 $ 970,283 $ (98,157) $ 872,126
Net income 421,230 (5,496) 415,734
Other comprehensive loss (30,201) (7,075) (37,276)
Cumulative effect of change in adoption of leases standard 7,977 (1,421) 6,556
Balance at September 28, 2019 1,230,242 (112,149) 1,118,093

Nine Months Ended September 28, 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Operating activities:
Net income $ 421,230 $ (5,496) $ 415,734
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:

Other 8,737 (7,075) 1,662
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Inventories (72,096) 15,626 (56,470)
Other assets (40,732) 14,701 (26,031)
Accrued liabilities and other 14,243 (17,756) (3,513)

Net cash from operating activities 244,700 — 244,700

23

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations, or MD&A, contains forward-looking statements that
involve risks and uncertainties. Please see “Forward-Looking Statements” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a discussion of the uncertainties, risks
and assumptions associated with these statements. This discussion should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and related notes
thereto and the other disclosures contained elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial